



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

2014/2254(INI)

12.5.2015

AMENDMENTS

288 - 567

Draft report
Laura Ferrara
(PE546.782v01-00)

The situation of fundamental rights in the European Union (2013 - 2014)
(2014/2254(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 288
Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Freedom and security

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 289
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Freedom and *security*

Freedom and *non-discrimination*

Or. en

Amendment 290
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Freedom and security

*Equality, fight against discrimination,
hate speech and hate crime*

Or. en

Amendment 291
Emilian Pavel, Péter Niedermüller

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses that in light of the rapid technology developments and increasing cyber attacks, special attention needs to be given to the protection of personal data, with a large focus on the security of the processing and storing; although the right to be forgotten is not absolute and will need to be balanced against other fundamental rights, individuals need to be given the right to have their online personal data rectified.

Or. en

**Amendment 292
Laura Ferrara**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Points out that freedom of expression – also through information technologies – and of the press are a fundamental right that is vital for the proper functioning of democracies;

Or. it

**Amendment 293
Laura Ferrara**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Takes the view that the goals of respect for fundamental rights and guaranteed collective safety are compatible and should always be balanced, even when responding to emergency situations; in the specific context of measures drawn up in response to the terrorist threat, procedural safeguards cannot be limited with regard to suspected terrorists and fundamental freedoms cannot be restricted when concluding agreements which provide for an exchange of information and personal data; condemns, moreover, all forms of mass surveillance carried out by governments for intelligence or espionage purposes;

Or. it

Amendment 294

Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic ***discrimination and*** violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of ***jihadist terrorism, discrimination and*** anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Or. fr

Amendment 295

Aldo Patriciello

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect, ***with all available tools***, freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Or. it

Amendment 296
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion ***and political, social, ideological, religious and other beliefs*** and to promote tolerance ***and equality***;

Or. el

Amendment 297
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores ***recent instances*** of anti-Semitic and ***anti-Islamic*** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect ***freedom of religion or belief*** and to ***promote tolerance***;

Amendment

7. Deplores ***any form*** of anti-Semitic and ***anti-Muslim*** discrimination and violence; ***condemns the recent rise of incidents and hate crimes against Jewish and Muslim people, including online***; calls on Member States to protect ***their citizens from future attacks*** and to ***prevent incitement to hatred and any act of intolerance based on***

origin, belief or religion;

Or. en

Amendment 298

Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic **and** anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief **and to promote tolerance**;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic, anti-Islamic **and anti-Christian** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief, **in particular in the form of freedom to express moral convictions**;

Or. pl

Amendment 299

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores **recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence**; calls on Member States to protect **freedom of religion or belief** and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores **incidents of discrimination, hate speech and hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, gender, sexual orientation or gender identity, which occur in the EU on a daily basis**; calls on Member States to protect **fundamental rights** and to promote tolerance;

Or. en

Amendment 300
Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance **and intercultural dialogue**;

Or. fr

Amendment 301
Birgit Sippel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent **instances** of anti-Semitic and **anti-Islamic** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent **incidents** of anti-Semitic and **Islamophobic** discrimination and violence **as well as other incidents of hate speech or hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity, occurring in the EU on a daily basis**; calls on Member States to protect freedom of **thought, conscience**, religion or belief, **to protect fundamental and human rights** and to promote tolerance;

Or. en

Amendment 302
Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic **and** anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic, anti-Islamic **and anti-Christian** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Or. pl

Amendment 303
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to **promote tolerance**;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief, **to promote tolerance** and to **enhance anti-discrimination policies where needed**;

Or. en

Amendment 304
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief **and to promote tolerance**;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect **the principle of tolerance, which implies the full guaranty of** freedom of religion or belief;

Amendment 305
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic **and anti-Islamic** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic, **anti-Islamic and anti-Christian** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment 306
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and **anti-Islamic** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and **islamophobic** discrimination and violence **as well as the increasing tendencies of antigypsyism in Europe that gives raise to violence against Roma that is often not reported or recorded**; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment 307
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of *expression, freedom of* religion or belief, *freedom of assembly* and to promote tolerance *through effective policy making*;

Or. en

Amendment 308

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Refers to Article 10 of the Charter, which protects freedom of thought, conscience and religion; deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief, *including the freedom of unbelievers*, and to promote tolerance;

Or. it

Amendment 309

Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of *anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic* discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of discrimination and violence *against religious minorities (including anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic cases)*, in

promote *tolerance*;

addition to cases of racist, ethnic and xenophobic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States *fully* to protect freedom of religion or belief *in all its aspects (individual and collective, private, public or institutional)* and to promote *social harmony*; *calls on the Member States to ensure there is freedom to change religion or belief without any coercion by non-government stakeholders, in accordance with the principles of equality and non-discrimination*;

Or. it

Amendment 310

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Alessandra Mussolini

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic *and* anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic anti-Islamic *and anti-Christian* discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote *religious* tolerance *and non-discrimination*;

Or. en

Amendment 311

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores *recent instances of anti-*

Amendment

7. Deplores *incidents of hate speech and*

Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect ***freedom of religion or belief*** and to ***promote tolerance***;

hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity, which occur in the EU on a daily basis; ; calls on Member States to protect ***fundamental rights and to promote tolerance***; ***expresses its concerns regarding lack of investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States***; ***calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice***; ***calls for a review of the Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA of 28 November 2008 on combating certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law in order for it to fully cover all forms of hate crimes and crimes committed with a bias or discriminatory motive related to the victims' personal characteristics***, and to ***clearly define consistent investigation and prosecution standards***;

Or. en

Amendment 312

Péter Niedermüller, Elly Schlein, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent ***instances*** of anti-Semitic and ***anti-Islamic*** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent ***incidents*** of anti-Semitic and ***Islamophobic*** discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of ***thought, conscience***, religion or belief and to promote tolerance, ***as well as to ban any form of discrimination and exception from the law on grounds of individuals' personal choice of thought, conscience, religion or***

belief;

Or. en

Amendment 313

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic ***discrimination and*** violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion ***or*** belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of ***discrimination and*** anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic violence ***and the general climate of fear and intolerance generated within society***; calls on Member States to protect freedom of ***thought, conscience***, religion, belief ***or non-belief*** and to promote tolerance;

Or. fr

Amendment 314

Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance ***and respect for citizens' cultural and religious convictions***;

Or. en

Amendment 315

Barbara Spinelli, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance;

Amendment

7. Stresses that addressing the threat posed by terrorism in general requires an anti-terrorism strategy based on a multi-layer approach, which comprehensively addresses the underlying factors of radicalisation leading to violent extremism, such as developing social cohesion, inclusiveness and political and religious tolerance, freedom of religion, belief and non-belief and avoiding ghettoization. Deplores recent instances of anti-Semitic and anti-Islamic discrimination and violence; calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief and to promote tolerance **calls on the Commission to propose a European Framework for National Strategies to combat Islamophobia to effectively tackle this form of racism and ensure the social inclusion of Muslims;**

Or. en

Amendment 316
Barbara Matera, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

7a. Urges the EU and the Member States to implement all possible measures to guarantee citizens high security standards without compromising their fundamental rights;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 317

Ernest Urtasun, Jan Philipp Albrecht, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Cornelia Ernst, Miguel Urbán Crespo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Is concerned about the recent laws approved in some Member States such as the new Spanish law on Citizenship Security 4/2015, increasing repression measures against social movements and demonstrations thus jeopardizing the right of assembly and of association as established in the Article 12 of the Fundamental Right Charter of the European Union. Calls on the Spanish Government to repeal the law;

Or. en

Amendment 318

Ernest Urtasun, Jan Philipp Albrecht, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Cornelia Ernst, Miguel Urbán Crespo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Is concerned about recent ruling by the Spanish Supreme Court number 161/2015 condemning to three years of prison 8 activists who were demonstrating against the new budgetary cuts of the Catalan Government;

Or. en

Amendment 319

Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Recognises freedom of thought, conscience, belief and non-belief, and the freedom of all to practise their religion; calls on the Member States to protect religious freedom, as well as the freedom of those who do not practice a religion;

.

Or. el

Amendment 320
Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on regional and local authorities actively to promote respect for fundamental freedoms and tolerance;

Or. hr

Amendment 321
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Stresses that public safety is a top priority and that each Member State is required to protect its citizens from extremist attacks;

Or. el

Amendment 322

József Nagy, Ivo Vajgl, Francesc Gambús, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ernest Urtasun, Angelika Mlinar, Kinga Gál, Iuliu Winkler, Andrea Bocskor, Andor Deli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on promoting understanding, acceptance and tolerance between the different national communities in the Member States through the principles of equality, non-discrimination and respect for diversity; calls on particularly the condemnation of hate speech and all forms of aggression;

Or. en

Amendment 323

Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Underlines the crucial role of education in preventing radicalisation and the rise of intolerance and extremism among young people;

Or. fr

Amendment 324

Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Notes that the right of parents to raise their children in accordance with their own convictions is founded in EU and international law and should be respected by the EU and the Member States in accordance with Article 14(3) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union;

Or. pl

Amendment 325

Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Ramon Tremosa i Balcells, Francesc Gambús

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Warns of the reluctance of the judicial authorities of some Member States to implement framework decisions relating to criminal justice and the impact this is having on the people being affected by these decisions; regrets, moreover, the effect these decisions are having on the mutual trust on which the construction of the third pillar is based;

Or. es

Amendment 326

Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Notes that instances of terrorism have created an urgent need for the EU and its

Member States to intensify anti-terrorist and counter-radicalisation measures in order to safeguard its citizens' fundamental rights to freedom and security, which are necessary in order to fulfil all other fundamental rights. Urges EU and national authorities to adopt such measures in full respect with the framework of fundamental rights and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 327
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Recalls that respecting the rule of law is a prerequisite for the protection of fundamental rights and that security measures shouldn't interfere with them; reminds also that, under Article 6 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, everyone has the right to liberty and security of person;

Or. en

Amendment 328
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. deplores the fact that violence against women is one of the major security threats that affects half of the EU population in its different forms;

Amendment 329
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Notes that Article 6 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights states that everyone has the right to liberty and security of person; stresses therefore, that providing European Citizens with safety should also be a key priority;

Or. en

Amendment 330
Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Expresses its concerns regarding the investigations and convictions in connection with freedom of speech and access to non-biased information in some Member States. Considers that freedom of speech is the backbone of a free and fair society. Calls on the Commission to develop an action plan to assure that all media, especially public media, comply with minimum standards of independence and quality;

Or. en

Amendment 331
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on Member States to ensure that their internal anti-terrorism and counter-radicalisation measures do not contradict fundamental rights; calls on the Member States to protect and promote data protection and the right to private life, all the while adopting measures and legislation to deal with a mounting radicalisation threat inside the Union; equally urges Member States to rely on the expertise of the Commission and the FRA when designing internal strategies to counter terrorism and radicalisation to make sure that these are in line with their obligations under the Charter and International Human Rights Law;

Or. en

Amendment 332
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on the Commission, with the support of the FRA, to strengthen awareness-raising, education and training measures and programmes with regard to fundamental rights; these programmes should aim to establish cohesion and trust between all social partners and involve civil society organisations, national human rights institutions and national equality and anti-discrimination offices;

Or. it

Amendment 333
Caterina Chinnici, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls for the institutions and the Member States to ensure, also when drawing up and implementing all their legislative and administrative measures with a view to protecting security, that they fully respect the fundamental rights and principles laid down, in particular, in the Treaties, the Charter of Fundamental Rights and the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms;

Or. it

Amendment 334
Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Supports robust, wide-ranging and effective protection by the Member States of the right to conscientious objection as one of the fundamental rights underpinning democracy and the rule of law in the EU, whilst pointing out, in the context of Article 10(2) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU, that the Member States are responsible for such matters; calls for an end to the discrimination, including harassment, against conscientious objectors;

Or. it

Amendment 335

Elissavet Vozemberg, Eleni Theocharous, Barbara Matera, József Nagy, Costas Mavrides

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Urges respect of freedom of religion or belief in the occupied part of Cyprus, where more than 500 religious and cultural monuments are on the way to collapse;

Or. en

Amendment 336

Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Stresses that free, independent, diverse and pluralist media, both online and offline, are a fundamental building block of democracy which contributes significantly to democratic opinion formation and decision making, and stresses the importance of a plurality of information sources for genuine freedom and diversity of the media; stresses that it is in the common interest to maintain, protect and promote free and independent media across Europe;

Or. de

Amendment 337

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on the Council and the European Commission to relaunch the negotiations on the revision of Regulation 1049/2001 on public access to documents of EU institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 338

Péter Niedermüller, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Hugues Bayet, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Emilian Pavel, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Deplores incidents of hate speech and hate crime motivated by racism, xenophobia, religious intolerance, or by bias against a person's disability, sexual orientation or gender identity, which occur in the EU on a daily basis; calls on Member States to protect fundamental rights and to promote tolerance;

Or. en

Amendment 339

Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Expresses great concerns at national laws in several Member States impacting on fundamental rights in public spaces and restricting the right of assembly, the right to protest and freedom of speech; calls on the Commission to monitor and address the serious interferences with fundamental rights caused by national laws setting up restrictions on public spaces on security grounds;

Or. en

Amendment 340
Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Call on the Commission to set up a wide fundamental rights awareness raising and communication framework reaching out all groups and communities, aimed at promoting tolerance, non-discrimination and inter-faith dialogue in cooperation with the Fundamental Rights Agency and civil society, in follow up to the European Council informal meeting of 12 February 2015^{1 a} ;

**See: under Preventing radicalisation and safeguarding heading
values <http://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/press/press-releases/2015/02/150212-european-council-statement-fight-against-terrorism/>**

Or. en

Amendment 341
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Strongly condemns attacks against places of worship and urges Member States not to allow such offences to go unpunished;

Or. fr

Amendment 342
Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Expresses its concerns about the adoption of national legislation by the Member States allowing for blanket surveillance, and reiterates the need for security instruments that are strictly necessary and proportionate in a democratic society, and the need for proper democratic oversight mechanisms;

Or. en

Amendment 343
Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Recalls that antiterrorism and greater security for European citizens are not

incompatible with, but complementary to, respect for fundamental rights; urges the Council to make progress in its negotiations on the 'protection of personal data' package;

Or. fr

Amendment 344

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Regrets that antiterrorism policies have contributed to the introduction of a particularly repressive system of enforcement being applied to all citizens and not only those under suspicion or investigation for involvement in wrongdoing and is alarmed at the lack of concern for independent monitoring being shown at national and European level;

Or. fr

**Amendment 345
Miltiadis Kyrkos**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls on the Member States actively to oppose all forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia;

Or. el

Amendment 346
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls on the European Union and its Member States to protect freedom of expression, thought, conscience, religion or belief, and to promote tolerance, dialogue and inclusion between their fellow citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 347
Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Notes that all women have the right to make decisions about their work and career, including the decision to devote themselves to family and motherhood; condemns all forms of discrimination against mothers and calls on the EU and the Member States to take specific action to improve the situation of mothers in Europe;

Or. pl

Amendment 348
Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls on the EU and the Member States to combat and prosecute all forms of violence against women; calls on the Commission to propose a legislative initiative to prohibit violence against women in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 349
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls on the Commission to prohibit any distortions of competition by national rules which seem likely to unilaterally disadvantage individual media providers;

Or. de

Amendment 350
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Reminds that EU Member States who have been complicit with the CIA in the post-9/11 in the commission of grave human rights violations on EU territory are still to come to terms with those facts; calls on Member States to offer full cooperation to the European Parliament's investigation on the matter, which has recently been reinstated; urges Member

States in the most vehement terms to open internal judicial and parliamentary investigations to find out the truth about the use of Member States' airspace, territory and sea for the extrajudicial transportation of so-called "enemy combatants" to and from Guantanamo Bay and other prison locations, the commission of acts of torture and the installation of secret detention facilities;

Or. en

Amendment 351
Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls, furthermore, for intolerance and discrimination against Christians in Europe to be addressed, in keeping with Resolution 2036 (2015) of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe;

Or. it

Amendment 352
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Calls on all member states to properly implement Directive 2012/29/EU of 25 October 2012 establishing minimum standards on the rights, support and protection of victims of crime;

Amendment 353

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Alessandra Mussolini, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez, Pál Csáky

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Condemns any form of violence against children, such as physical and sexual abuse, forced marriages, child labour, sexual exploitation, trafficking, honour killing, female genital mutilation, child soldiers and human shields; considers that tradition, culture and religion should never be used to justify violence against children; calls on the Member States to uphold their obligations and combat any form of violence against children, including by formally prohibiting and sanctioning corporal punishment against children; calls on the Member States to increase their cooperation and dialogue with third countries, to raise awareness and to advocate for children's rights to be respected everywhere in the world;

Amendment 354

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Kashetu Kyenge, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Emilian Pavel, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Urges the EU and the Member States to mainstream social inclusion and non-discrimination measures in future internal security strategies;

Or. en

Amendment 355

Angelika Mlinar, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Call on the Commission, the Council and the Member States to ensure that Fundamental Rights are embedded in internal security policies and measures from the very outset, as suggested in the FRA Focus paper 'Embedding fundamental rights in the security agenda';

Or. en

Amendment 356

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Cornelia Ernst, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Condemns the weakness of the response by the Commission and Member States to revelations by Edward Snowden of massive spying operations using Internet and telecommunications networks as part of the NSA-PRISM

programme targeting European countries also and is concerned their failure to enforce measures to protect European citizens or of third-country nationals living in Europe; regards it as urgent and imperative for the EU and its Member States to adopt a whistle-blower protection scheme;

Or. fr

Amendment 357
Sophia in 't Veld, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Expresses its concerns over the application of blasphemy and religious insult laws in the European Union, which can have a serious chilling effect on freedom of expression; urges the Member States to abolish such laws;

Or. en

Amendment 358
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Recalls the importance of a neutral secular state in preventing discrimination against any religious, atheist or agnostic communities and guaranteeing equal treatment of all religions and beliefs; calls on the Member States to combat intolerance, fanaticism and religious extremism, particularly by promoting

intercultural dialogue;

Or. fr

Amendment 359

Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Remains concerned about the ongoing impact of the economic crisis on the media landscape and the consequences of this for media diversity in Europe;

Or. de

Amendment 360

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Underlines that safeguarding fundamental rights in today's information society is a key issue for the EU as the growing use of information and communications technologies (ICT) poses new threats against fundamental rights in cyberspace, the protection of which should be strengthened by ensuring that they are promoted and protected online in the same way and to the same extent as in the offline world;

Or. en

Amendment 361

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Considers that children's personal data online must be duly protected and that children need to be informed in a child-friendly manner about the risks and consequences of using their personal data online; stresses that online profiling of children should be prohibited;

Or. en

Amendment 362

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Emilian Pavel, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Urges Member States to safeguard free movement of Roma, and calls on the EU to monitor forced evictions and repatriations;

Or. en

Amendment 363

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Is alarmed at the rise in anti-Semitism in Europe and the increasingly widespread efforts to deny or downplay the Holocaust; is deeply concerned that many members of the Jewish Community are planning to leave Europe because of the worsening climate of anti-Semitism and discrimination and violence against them;

Or. fr

Amendment 364

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Reaffirms freedom of thought, conscience, religion, belief and non-belief, and freedom to practise the religion of one's choice and to change religion; condemns any form of discrimination or intolerance and believes that secularism, defined as strict separation between political and religious authorities, is the best means of guaranteeing non-discrimination and equality between religions and between believers and non-believers, whether they be atheists, agnostics, deists, etc.;

Or. fr

Amendment 365

Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7c. Expresses its concerns over repeated reports on the alleged violation of EU fundamental rights, and EU data protection legislation in particular, by intelligence service activities of Member States and of third countries, and expresses its concern about the weak democratic oversight mechanisms allowing for such practices;

Or. en

Amendment 366
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Calls on the Member States to maintain and protect non-state-controlled, editorially independent public service media, and to provide them with the necessary funding so that they can continue in future to contribute to upholding media pluralism and to perform their task of providing high-quality, reliable and diverse content and information across the board;

Or. de

Amendment 367
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Urges the Commission to monitor intensively the implementation of existing EU legislation in this field and considers that Member States should apply the provisions of criminal law in practice through effective investigation and prosecution to ensure respect for the fundamental rights of the victims;

Or. en

Amendment 368

Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Carlos Coelho, József Nagy, Tomáš Zdechovský, Kinga Gál, Traian Ungureanu, Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Petr Ježek, Nathalie Griesbeck, Antonio López-Istúriz White, Jana Žitňanská, Marielle de Sarnez, Beatriz Becerra Basterrechea, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Luigi Morgano, Caterina Chinnici, Gérard Deprez, Pál Csáky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Calls on the Member States to ensure effective access to justice for all children, whether as suspects, perpetrators, victims or parties to proceedings;

Or. en

Amendment 369

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Expresses deep concern at about the growth of anti-Islamic manifestations,

attacks on mosques and the widespread tendency to associate the Islam with the religious fanaticism of a tiny minority; deplores discrimination and violence against the Muslim community; calls on the Member States to condemn such acts systematically and apply zero tolerance in this connection;

Or. fr

Amendment 370

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Condemns severely failure to respect principle of free movement of persons at all times and in particular the discriminatory nature of such infringements, targeting in particular those designated as ‘Roma’; calls on the Member States to honour their obligations under the Treaties regarding freedom of movement; calls on the Commission to undertake systematic and thorough monitoring of respect for this fundamental right;

Or. fr

Amendment 371

Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7d. Reminds that Member States must

ensure that their intelligence services operate in a lawful manner and in full compliance with the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental rights; calls in this regard on Member States to ensure that national law will only allow for the collection and analysis of personal data (including so-called metadata) with the consent of the person concerned or following a court order granted on the basis of reasonable suspicion of the target being involved in criminal activity;

Or. en

Amendment 372
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7e. Stresses, however, that securing media pluralism must not be restricted to combating media concentration in terms of ownership, but must also include: a ban on all censorship; protection of the ban on censorship; protection of sources and informants; prevention of influence from political actors and other social forces; promotion of transparency; good working and training conditions for journalists; media supervisory authorities; promotion of cultural diversity; development of new technologies; securing unrestricted access to information and communications; uncensored and unrestricted access to the internet; and the prevention of a digital divide in our societies;

Or. de

Amendment 373

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Traian Ungureanu, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7e. Recognizes that that wide spread of transnational cybercrime and cyber terrorism creates serious challenges and concerns about protection of fundamental rights in the online environment, which makes even more imperative the international cooperation between member states' police and law enforcement authorities in the context of the fight against cybercrime pursuant to article 87 TFEU;

Or. en

Amendment 374

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7e. Recalls that any antiterrorist initiatives by the Member States must comply with the principles of democracy, the rule of law and fundamental rights, especially the right to legal defence presumption of innocence, the right to a fair trial, the right to respect for privacy and protection of personal data; expresses its concern about secret hearings and judgments and the special media censorship powers granted to governments;

Or. fr

Amendment 375
Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7e. Stresses that unlawful data collection and treatment should be penalised in the same way as the violation of the traditional confidentiality of correspondence; insists that the creation of "back doors" or any other techniques to weaken or circumvent security measures or exploit their existing weaknesses should be strictly prohibited;

Or. en

Amendment 376
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7f. Is concerned at the growing market power of a few multi-national digital media undertakings and their role as gatekeepers of information, and the resulting impact on diversity and freedom of opinion; calls for the development of adequate competition rules, in order to prevent a few digital undertakings from obtaining a dominant market position;

Or. de

Amendment 377
Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Mariya Gabriel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7f. Stresses that human trafficking and any form of exploitation are criminal activities becoming increasingly common in Europe and have been fuelled over recent years by the spiralling increase in the number of immigrants present inside and outside the EU. For this reason calls on the Commission to strengthen European legislation on human trafficking in order to improve harmonisation of the national laws of the Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 378
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7f. Urges the Member States not to tolerate torture or any other inhuman and degrading forms of treatment on their territory; calls on the Commission and the Member States to undertake proactive surveillance to ensure that no such practices occur within the Union;

Or. fr

Amendment 379
Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7f. Recognizes the right to die in dignity, calls on the Member States to introduce legal frameworks to provide access to voluntary euthanasia and assisted suicide; urges the Commission to allocate not only research funding to palliative care, but also to alternative forms of end-of-life care, such as voluntary euthanasia and assisted suicide;

Or. en

Amendment 380

Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7g. Stresses the importance of transparency with respect to the ownership of private broadcasters, which has to be ensured in all Member States, and calls on the Commission to monitor and support progress to this end;

Or. de

Amendment 381

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7g. Calls on the Commission to examine Member State antiterrorist legislation in the light of Article 2 TEU and the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Amendment 382
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7h. Is concerned about the growing climate of hostility within society towards journalists and other media representatives, particularly when journalists become hate figures for political and/or religious movements; calls on the Member States to take the necessary action, unambivalently and with the legal means at their disposal, against attacks on journalists by political and religious groups;

Or. de

Amendment 383
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7h. Welcomes the declaration of support for this priority measure by Commissioner Avramopoulos during his hearing before the European Parliament on 14 September 2014;

Or. fr

Amendment 384
Petra Kammerevert, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7i. Is disturbed at the numerous instances of mistreatment of journalists, and other offences against their physical integrity, by participants in demonstrations; also deplores the numerous instances of the use of force against journalists by police and security forces during reporting on demonstrations, particularly the disproportionate use of non-lethal weapons such as truncheons, rubber bullets, tasers, etc.; calls on the Member States to ensure that the uniforms of law enforcement personnel bear a means of identifying the wearer and that such personnel are always held to account for their actions;

Or. de

Amendment 385
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7i. Calls on the Member States to evaluate publicly any national drafts or proposals for antiterrorist regulatory and legislative instruments in terms of their compliance with Article 2 TEU and the Charter of Fundamental Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 386
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 j (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7j. Welcomes the report by the US Senate on the CIA detention and interrogation programmes;

Or. fr

**Amendment 387
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 k (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7k. Strongly condemns the mass surveillance activities discovered to have been taking place since 2013 and deplores their continued existence; calls for clarification of these activities and in particular the current involvement of a number of Member States; calls on the Commission and the Member States to take full account of the requirements and recommendations of Parliament as set out in its resolution of 12 March 2014 on the protection of European citizens with regard to the processing of personal data, in particular concerning 'safe harbour' principles and the future framework agreement with the US;

Or. fr

**Amendment 388
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 l (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7l. Calls once more on the Member States to ensure that the activities of their intelligence services are consistent with fundamental rights and subject to parliamentary and judicial scrutiny;

Or. fr

Amendment 389

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 m (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7m. Considers it essential for the EU to develop state-of-the-art expertise in the field of cybersecurity so as to ensure closer compliance in cyberspace with Articles 7 and 8 of the Charter;

Or. fr

Amendment 390

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 n (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7n. Calls on the Member States to make rapid progress on the data protection package so as to ensure a high level of data protection across the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 391
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7o. Is concerned that citizens are not fully aware of their rights to data protection and privacy and of the channels of legal redress available to them; underlines in this respect the role of the national data protection authorities in upholding these rights and raising awareness of them;

Or. fr

Amendment 392
Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7p. Considers it essential to familiarise the public, in particular children, with the importance of personal data protection in cyberspace and the dangers to which they are exposed; calls on the Member States to launch awareness-raising campaigns in schools;

Or. fr

Amendment 393
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7q. Calls on the Commission and the

Member States to show the utmost vigilance as regards the impact which certain new technologies, for example drones, might have on citizens' fundamental rights and more especially the right to privacy and the protection of personal data;

Or. fr

Amendment 394
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7r. Reiterates its call to the EU and its Member States to adopt a whistle-blower protection system for persons revealing serious violations of fundamental rights by intelligence services;

Or. en

Amendment 395
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Equality

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 396
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today *people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination*;

Amendment

8. *Points out that pluralism, non-discrimination and tolerance are among the founding values of the Union in accordance with Article 2 TEU; considers that only policies designed to promote both formal and substantive equality and to combat all forms of discrimination based, in particular, on gender, race, colour, ethnic or social origin, genetic features, language, religion or personal beliefs, political or any other opinion, membership of a national minority, property, birth, disability, age or sexual orientation, pursuant to Article 21 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights, can promote a cohesive society by breaking down all forms of prejudice which harm social integration*; deplores the fact that even today *in the EU there are still cases of discrimination based on the above*;

Or. it

Amendment 397

Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 3

Motion for a resolution

Equality

Amendment

Equal opportunities

Or. en

Amendment 398

Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people, **whether** belonging to minorities **or not**, are still victims of discrimination;

Or. fr

Amendment 399
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that **even today people** belonging to minorities are **still** victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that **there are cases when persons** belonging to minorities are victims of discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 400
Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today **many European citizens, mostly** people belonging to minorities, are still victims of discrimination, **marginalisation, and even violence and abuse**;

Or. en

Amendment 401
Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michal Ujazdowski

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8**

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that ***even today*** people ***belonging to minorities*** are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that ***disabled*** people, ***who are a permanent minority, and unborn children*** are still victims of discrimination;

Or. pl

Amendment 402

Angelika Mlinar, Kinga Gál, Izaskun Bilbao Barandica, Patricija Šulin, Jordi Sebastià, Ivo Vajgl, György Schöpflin, József Nagy, Andor Deli, Filiz Hyusmenova, Michal Boni, Yana Toom, Josep-Maria Terricabras, Ernest Urtaşun, Milan Zver, Ulrike Rodust, Herbert Dorfmann, Lorenzo Fontana, Liadh Ní Riada, Andrea Bocskor, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, László Tőkés, Iuliu Winkler, Zoltán Balczó, Nedzhmi Ali, Valdemar Tomaševski, Pál Csáky, Biljana Borzan, Tatjana Ždanoka, Csaba Sógor, Nils Torvalds, Ádám Kósa, Javi López, Josu Juaristi Abaunz

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8**

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination; ***calls for more consistency of the European Union in the field of minority protection; strongly believes that all Member States as well as candidate countries shall be bound by the same principles and criteria in order to avoid the application of double standards; Calls therefore, as a part of resolving the so-called Copenhagen dilemma, for the establishment of an effective mechanism to monitor and ensure fundamental and acquired rights of national and linguistic minorities both in candidate countries and in countries already admitted to the European Union;***

Or. en

Amendment 403
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that *even today* people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination; ***underlines, in this regard, especially the situation of 12 million Roma in the EU;***

Or. en

Amendment 404
Soraya Post

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. ***Deplores the fact*** that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. ***Finds it unacceptable*** that even today people belonging to minorities, ***a large part of which are Roma***, are still victims of discrimination ***throughout the EU despite the fact that this is prohibited in EU legislation;***

Or. en

Amendment 405
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people

belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination, *namely migrant communities in certain Member States and, particularly, the Roma community which is the largest minority in Europe;*

Or. en

Amendment 406
Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination, *in particular for religious reasons;*

Or. it

Amendment 407
Elissavet Vozemberg, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today *there are cases in which* people belonging to *religious and ethnic* minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 408
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination; ***calls for more consistency of the EU in the field of minority protection; strongly believes that all Member States as well as candidate countries shall be bound by the same principles and criteria in order to avoid the application of double standards; calls therefore, as a part of resolving the so-called Copenhagen dilemma, for the establishment of an effective mechanism to monitor and ensure the rights of racial, ethnic, sexual, religious and other minorities both in candidate countries and in countries already admitted to the European Union;***

Or. en

Amendment 409

Péter Niedermüller, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Emilian Pavel, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to ***any kind of*** minorities are still victims of discrimination ***throughout the EU;***

Or. en

Amendment 410

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination ***and some of their fundamental rights are violated; points out that the Union is a community founded on the rule of law in which fundamental rights must be guaranteed to all;***

Or. fr

Amendment 411
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to minorities are still victims of discrimination;

Amendment

8. Deplores the fact that even today people belonging to ***national, religious and ethnical*** minorities are still victims of discrimination ***in the EU; recalls the specific situation of Roma people and the EU commitments made towards them;***

Or. en

Amendment 412
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Commission and the Council to acknowledge the need for reliable and comparable equality data to

measure discrimination, disaggregated according to discrimination grounds, in order to inform policy-making; calls on both institutions to define consistent equality data collection principles, based on self-identification, EU data protection standards and the consultation of the relevant communities;

Or. en

Amendment 413
Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski, Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Member States to fully respect the rights of national minorities, particularly on issues of language, education and culture;

Or. pl

Amendment 414
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Regrets the limited impact of EU and national initiatives in the area of inequality between men and women, particularly in the context of employment; calls on the Member States to set specific employment targets and strategies in the framework of their National Reform Programmes and Action Plans for gender equality, to ensure equal access of women and men to enter and stay in the labour

market; considers that, with a view to closing the entrenched gender pay and pension gaps, these targets must address the persistent concentration of women in part-time, low-pay and precarious jobs;

Or. en

Amendment 415
Liadh Ní Riada, Josu Juaristi Abaunz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Urges the EU and the Member States to take substantive measures to ban discrimination on the grounds of speaking a regional language and/or being a member of a national minority. According to an ELEN report to the UN there have been several cases where EU citizens in some Member States have been beaten and/or humiliated by State employees for using their regional language, thereby transgressing their fundamental human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 416
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Member States to implement effectively the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin, in particular in which concerns the Roma

community, as many of Roma people still face high levels of social exclusion and discrimination especially in the access to employment, education and housing;

Or. en

Amendment 417

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Considers that the Union and Member States should step up their measures to promote equality, combat discrimination and protect cultural, religious and linguistic diversity, and their measures relating to gender equality, the rights of the child, the rights of older persons, the rights of persons with disabilities, the rights of LGBTI persons and persons belonging to national minorities;

Or. en

Amendment 418

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Kashetu Kyenge, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Urges the EU and Member States to include multiple discrimination within equality policies;

Or. en

Amendment 419
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Deplores the acts of discrimination, not to say brutality, perpetrated by police forces in some Member States against minority groups such as migrants, Roma, LGBTI people, or people with a disability; urges Member States to investigate and punish such actions; believes that police forces should be made more aware of, and trained to deal with, the discrimination and violence inflicted on these minorities; calls on the Member States to restore the confidence that minorities should have in the police and to encourage them to report abuses; calls also on the authorities in the Member States to combat the discriminatory ethnic profiling carried out by some police forces;

Or. fr

Amendment 420
Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Condemns in particular the discrimination and persecution that Roma suffer; notes with satisfaction that the Council recommendation on effective Roma integration measures in the Member States has been adopted, but greatly deplores the fact that there has, for the most part, been no real progress in Member States and condemns the

repeated violations of Roma people's rights, their expulsion from their living space, racist and xenophobic prejudices and speech, and the violence against Roma and the feebleness of the response which such persecution elicits from the political authorities, both at EU level and in most Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 421
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Considers that women's underrepresentation in political decision-making is a deficit for fundamental rights and democracy: calls on Member States with particularly low representation of women in political life to consider introducing binding legislative measures;

Or. en

Amendment 422
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8c. Points to the fact that women continue to suffer discrimination in various areas of everyday life, in spite of the legislation in force on combating discrimination, and is deeply disappointed to note that, after almost 40 years of legislation, the gender pay gap has hardly closed at all;

Amendment 423
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8d. Considers that violence against women is the most pervasive violation of girls' and women's human rights worldwide, including in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 424
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8e. Urges the EU and the Member States to step up efforts to achieve the objectives of the European Pact for Equality between women and men 2011-2020 and to take measures to tackle the gender pay gap, occupational segregation and all forms of violence against women;

Or. en

Amendment 425
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8f. Calls on the Member States to take effective measures to protect pregnant workers and women on maternal leave;

Or. en

Amendment 426
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8g. Calls on Member States to collect data for all grounds of discrimination, in order to ensure properly informed and targeted legislation and policies, particularly in the field of non-discrimination and in the context of national Roma integration strategies

Or. en

Amendment 427
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8h. Calls on Member States to involve Roma community in policy making: calls on Member States to provide an effective response to Roma exclusion by implementing the measures presented in their national Roma integration strategies and to cooperate with representatives of the Roma population in the management, monitoring and evaluation of projects

affecting their communities, by making use of all available EU financial resources;

Or. en

Amendment 428
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8i. Calls on Member States to protect freedom of religion or belief, including the freedom of those without a religion not to suffer discrimination as a result of excessive exemptions for religions from laws on equality and non-discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 429
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8j. Stresses that, in the area of the fight against discrimination, the specificity of discrimination on grounds of disability should be fully taken into account;

Or. en

Amendment 430
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8l. Regrets that citizens of Roma origin are subjected to collective expulsion procedures by Member States and deplores the weak reaction of the Commission in certain cases;

Or. en

Amendment 431
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8m. Stresses the importance of implementing properly the national Roma integration strategies by developing integrated policies involving local authorities, non-governmental bodies and Roma communities in ongoing dialogue under the provisions of the EU Framework; calls on Member States to provide an effective response to Roma exclusion by implementing the measures presented in their national Roma integration strategies and to cooperate with representatives of the Roma population in the management, monitoring and evaluation of projects affecting their communities, by making use of all available EU financial resources;

Or. en

Amendment 432
Monika Flašíková Beňová

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 n (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8n. Believes that the fight against anti-Roma discrimination should do more to involve the Roma community, whose representatives are best placed to testify to the lack of access to the rights to employment, education, housing, health, and goods and services, and to find solutions to address these problems;

Or. en

**Amendment 433
Monika Flašíková Beňová**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 o (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8o. Calls on the Member States to eliminate the spatial segregation, forced evictions and homelessness faced by the Roma, to set up effective and transparent housing policies and to avoid the criminalisation of homelessness;

Or. en

**Amendment 434
Monika Flašíková Beňová**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 p (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8p. Calls on the Member States to address the high levels of unemployment among

the Roma by removing barriers to accessing employment;

Or. en

Amendment 435
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8q. Calls on the Member States to reform their national educational systems in order to address the needs of minorities, including Roma children, and to dismantle segregated educational arrangements, without prejudice to education in minority languages existing in many Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 436
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8r. Urges Member States to adopt the necessary legislative changes with regard to sterilisation and to financially compensate the victims of coercive sterilisations performed on Roma women and women with mental disabilities, in line with the case-law of the ECtHR;

Or. en

Amendment 437
Monika Flašíková Beňová

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 s (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8s. Reiterates its call for a targeted approach to the social inclusion of Roma women in order to avoid multiple discrimination and ethnic segregation;

Or. en

Amendment 438
Marine Le Pen, Edouard Ferrand, Gilles Lebreton, Branislav Škripek, Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores the stalling of negotiations with the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive and restates its appeal to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 439
Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores the fact that negotiations within the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled, and reiterates its

9. Expresses concern at the stubborn attempts, ignoring broad public opposition, to introduce a directive on ‘non-discrimination’, in a form which

call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

runs counter to its stated intent, by, among other things, undermining both the right of some people to protect their lives and freedom of expression in defending the ethics of marital and family life;

Or. pl

Amendment 440

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Strongly deplores *the fact that negotiations within the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled, and* reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores *that the Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a Directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritization of this Directive by the European Commission;* reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 441 Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Strongly deplores *the fact that negotiations within the Council on the*

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores *that the Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a*

proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled, and reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritization of this Directive by the European Commission; reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible; regrets the lack of proper implementation of the existing equality directives by some Member States and calls upon the Commission to examine it as a matter of priority, starting infringement proceedings immediately, if necessary;

Or. en

Amendment 442

Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. **Strongly deplores the fact** that negotiations within the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled, and **reiterates its call to the Council to adopt** the proposal as soon as possible;

Amendment

9. **Points out** that negotiations within the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled **in the face of strong opposition at local level in many Member States**, and **calls on the Commission to withdraw** the proposal;

Or. pl

Amendment 443

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Strongly deplores **the fact that negotiations within the Council on the**

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores **that the Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a**

proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled, and reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 444

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Marju Lauristin, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Strongly deplores *the fact that negotiations within the Council on the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive have stalled,* and reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores *that Council has still not adopted the 2008 proposal for a Directive on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritisation of this Directive by the European Commission;* and reiterates its call to the Council to adopt the proposal as soon as possible;

Or. en

Amendment 445

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Gérard Deprez, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Strongly deplores the *stalling of negotiations with* the Council *on* the proposal for an anti-discrimination directive and *restates its appeal to* the

Amendment

9. Strongly deplores the *fact that* the Council *has still not adopted* the 2008 proposal for an anti-discrimination directive and *again urges* the Council to

Council to adopt the proposal *as soon as possible*;

adopt the proposal *by the end of this year*;

Or. fr

Amendment 446
Kinga Gál

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Emphasises the fact that rights of national, ethnic and linguistic minorities are an integral part of basic human rights, and considers it necessary to draw a clear distinction between these minorities and immigrants, asylum seekers; underlines that national, ethnic and linguistic minorities have specific needs and condemns all types of discrimination against them; urges the Commission to establish a policy standard for the protection of national and linguistic minorities; calls on the Member States to ensure effective equality of these minorities based on existing international standards and European good practices;

Or. en

Amendment 447
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Calls on Member States to ensure ethno-linguistic minorities' rights to preserve their cultural, linguistic and

historical identity and to fully support effective equality between persons belonging to a national minority and those belonging to the majority;

Or. en

Amendment 448

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Urges the Member States to ratify the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention);

Or. en

Amendment 449

Laura Ferrara, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Calls on the European Commission and the Council to acknowledge the need for reliable and comparable equality data to measure discrimination, disaggregated according to discrimination grounds, in order to inform policy-making, evaluate the implementation of EU anti-discrimination legislation, and better enforce it; calls on both institutions to define consistent equality data collection principles, based on self-identification, EU data protection standards and the

consultation of the relevant communities;

Or. en

Amendment 450
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Expresses its disquiet at the intolerance towards Roma and at the numerous acts of discrimination, segregation, and stigmatisation, and the violence, to which they are subjected; is concerned at the fact that progress is varying from one Member State to another, and calls on the Commission to provide for monitoring and better coordination in the implementation of action plans and national strategies; urges the Member States to involve representatives of the Roma community and civil society more closely in their national strategy or action plans;

Or. fr

Amendment 451
Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to take account of demographic developments and changes in the size and composition of households when designing their policies; urges the Commission and the Member States to

ensure that their social and employment policies do not discriminate on the basis of size and composition of households;

Or. en

Amendment 452

Filiz Hysmenova, Angelika Mlinar, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Urges the Member States and the Commission to take all necessary actions to tackle any disproportionate administrative or legislative obstacles that could hinder linguistic diversity at European or national level and to ensure the right to use a minority language and promote multilingualism and linguistic diversity within the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 453

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Violence against women

Or. en

Amendment 454

Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU **and** the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU, the Member States, **and regional and local authorities** to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Or. hr

Amendment 455
Miltiadis Kyrkos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity, **gender expression and sexual orientation**, and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women; ***calls on the Member States in particular to deal effectively with the effects of domestic violence and sexual exploitation in all its forms, including that of refugee or migrant children;***

Or. el

Amendment 456
Artis Pabriks

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban **all** discrimination on grounds of gender **identity** and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban discrimination on grounds of gender and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Or. en

Amendment 457
Monika Hohlmeier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds **of** gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on **any** grounds, **including** gender identity, and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women **and children**;

Or. en

Amendment 458
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to **ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to** combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

Urges the EU and the Member States to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Or. el

Amendment 459

Marek Jurek, Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and ***moral convictions, and*** to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Or. pl

Amendment 460

Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender ***identity*** and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Or. pl

Amendment 461

Soraya Post, Anna Hedh

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to

ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity ***and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;***

ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity;

Or. en

Amendment 462
Davor Ivo Stier

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ***ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;***

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ***eliminate all discriminatory legislation and practices as well as to combat and prosecute all forms of violence against women, such as domestic violence, trafficking, sexual exploitation and sexual harassment, and all harmful practices, including child, early or forced marriage and female genital mutilation;***

Or. en

Amendment 463
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity ***and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;***

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity; ***calls on the EU and Member States to combat and prosecute all forms of violence, discrimination and abuse against both men and women;***

Or. en

Amendment 464
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. ***Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;***

Amendment

10. ***Expresses concern about extent and forms of violence against women in the EU, as documented by FRA's EU-wide survey which showed that one in three women have experienced physical and/or sexual violence since the age of 15, and that an estimated 3.7 million women in the EU experience sexual violence in the period of one year;***

Or. en

Amendment 465
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. ***Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;***

Amendment

10. ***Calls on promoting understanding, acceptance, respect and tolerance between the different communities and social groups in the Member States through the principles of equality, non-discrimination and respect for diversity; urges the EU and the Member States to combat and prosecute all forms of hate speech, violence and discrimination, in particular, against vulnerable groups;***

Or. en

Amendment 466

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. *Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;*

Amendment

10. *Emphasises that regarding article 21 and 22 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the EU everyone is equal before the law and that any discrimination, including based on sex, shall be prohibited; urges the Member States to implement that ban on discrimination resolutely;*

Or. en

Amendment 467

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Urges the EU and Member States to ban any form of discrimination for reasons of gender identity, to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women;

Amendment

10. Urges the EU and the Member States to ban all discrimination on grounds of **sexual orientation and** gender identity and to combat and prosecute all forms of violence and discrimination against women **and girls;**

Or. fr

Amendment 468

József Nagy, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Condemns any forms of discrimination and violence against children and calls on the Commission and Member States to make a united action to eradicate violence against children.

Or. en

Amendment 469

Ulrike Lunacek

**Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Sectoral issues

Or. en

Amendment 470

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Underlines that the European Union has to be an area where respect for ethnic, cultural and linguistic diversity prevails; invites the EU institutions to elaborate a comprehensive EU protection system for national, ethnic and linguistic minorities in order to ensure their equal treatment, taking into account the relevant international legal standards and existing good practices;

Or. en

Amendment 471
Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Underlines that apart from adequate legislation to combat discrimination and racism it is also important to promote a culture of tolerance and attitudes to counter xenophobia, anti-Semitism and Islamophobia;

Or. en

Amendment 472
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the Member states and the Commission to review the adequacy of current legislation and policies to prevent violence against women, protect the victims and prosecute the offenders in light of the FRA survey results and requirements of the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention). The survey shows that young women are at high risk of victimisation, including through cyberharassment and cyberstalking which underlines the need to identify promising practices to counter violence taking place in the online environment.

Or. en

Amendment 473

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Alessandra Mussolini, Mariya Gabriel, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to keep the issue of violence against women high on the agenda as Gender-based violence is both a consequence of the inequalities between women and men as well as an obstacle to equality and therefore should not be tolerated; Furthermore calls on the Commission to encourage national ratifications and start the procedure for EU accession to the Istanbul Convention as quickly as possible; notes that the immediate accession of all Member States to the Istanbul Convention would lead to the development of an integrated policy and to the promotion of international cooperation in the fight against all forms of violence against women;

Or. en

Amendment 474

Péter Niedermüller, Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann, Damian Drăghici, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Urges, due to the fact that 33 % of women in the EU since the age of 15 have experienced physical and/or sexual violence and 35 % of women before the age of 15 have experienced physical,

sexual or psychological violence, the members states to combat and prosecute all forms of violence against women and girls;

Or. en

Amendment 475

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to allow for the risk of twofold discrimination posed to women and girls belonging to groups already considered to be vulnerable, such as people with a disability, the homeless, LGBTI people, migrants, and the elderly;

Or. fr

Amendment 476

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Urges the EU to adopt a directive condemning discrimination based on gender and seeking to counteract gender prejudices and clichés in education and the media;

Or. fr

Amendment 477

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Calls on the Commission and the FRA to take targeted actions to monitor the situation of traditional national minorities in the EU by systematic collection of specified data and reporting;

Or. en

Amendment 478

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Call on the Commission to ensure the continuity of data collection on the prevalence and nature of violence against women as a basis for robust policies to prevent violence and meet the needs of victims, including to assess the implementation of the EU Victims' Directive (2012/29/EU). The efforts to collect the data should build on the first EU-wide survey carried out by FRA, and they should be based on the cooperation between the European Commission (including Eurostat), FRA and the European Institute for Gender Equality.

Or. en

Amendment 479

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, József Nagy, Alessandra Mussolini, Mariya Gabriel, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Calls on the EU to continue its work in ensuring equality between women and men in pay, pensions and participation in labour market, including in positions on top management. This action should help ensuring that Europe is making full use of all available talent;

Or. en

Amendment 480
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10a. Calls on Member States to ensure equality between women and men and to combat all forms of violence against women as a fundamental rights violation; calls on the EU and all remaining Member States to ratify the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention), and to set up systems of data collection to support the parties to the Convention by providing accurate and comparable data on the extent, forms and consequences of violence against women; reiterates the request to the Commission made in its resolution of 25 February 2014 with recommendations to the Commission on combating Violence Against Women (2013/2004(INL)) to submit a proposal for an act establishing measures to promote and support the action of Member States in the field of prevention of violence

against women and girls (VAWG);

Or. en

Amendment 481

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Kashetu Kyenge, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Denounces the persistent and widespread discrimination against Roma in all EU Member States as the root cause of the deprived living conditions and socio-economic exclusion in which many of them still live today; urges the European Commission to take action against those Member States that promote or allow institutionalised discrimination and segregation, especially in education and housing; calls the Commission to mainstream the monitoring of discrimination practices in all areas, especially education, employment, housing and healthcare;

Or. en

Amendment 482

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Roundly condemns all forms of psychological and physical violence, including sexual violence, against women and girls; calls on the EU and Member

States to ensure that victims are helped and protected;

Or. fr

Amendment 483

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Condemns the growing phenomenon of human trafficking, especially for sexual exploitation, and calls on the EU and its Member States to take measures, in accordance with the EU directive, to combat the demand for exploitation that is fuelling trafficking in all its forms;

Or. fr

Amendment 484

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10b. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against members of specific ethnic and religious communities; calls on the Commission and the Member States to adopt specific policy commitments to combat all forms of racism, including anti-Semitism, Islamophobia, Afrophobia and anti-Gypsyism; underlines the importance of the respect for the rights of persons belonging to ethnic and religious

minorities; encourages the Member States that have not yet done so to ratify the Framework Convention for the Protection of National Minorities and the European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages without further delay and, where relevant, to withdraw reservations and restrictive declarations, as well as to implement the treaties in good faith; recalls also the need to implement the principles developed in the framework of the OSCE;

Or. en

Amendment 485
Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Reiterates that Member States should take adequate measures to promote equal treatment of all EU citizens, including traditional national minorities;

Or. en

Amendment 486
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Rights of LGBTI people

Or. en

Amendment 487

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Hugues Bayet, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Deplores that ethnic minorities continue to face widespread discrimination in law enforcement and judicial system as well as over-policing practices such as ethnic profiling and unequal treatment;

Or. en

Amendment 488

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Points out that more than half of all postgraduates are women; considers that for as long as women are not equally represented in senior decision-making positions, positive discrimination measures should be implemented; calls on the Member States to take every step required to help women move into high-level posts;

Or. fr

Amendment 489

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Calls on the Member States to ensure that women victims of gender-based persecution genuinely have access to international protection; calls on the Member States follow the Commission guidelines for the implementation of Directive 2003/86/EC on the right to family reunification, including the immediate issue of a residence permit valid in its own right to family members who have entered for reasons of family reunification when there are particularly difficult circumstances, such as domestic violence;

Or. fr

Amendment 490
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10c. Expresses its concern about the situation of the Roma in the EU and the numerous instances of persecution, violence, stigmatisation, discrimination and expulsion, contrary to fundamental rights and the EU law; calls for strengthened and pertinent action to promote integration, particularly in the field of protection of fundamental rights and the fight against violence and discrimination, for education, employment, housing, health services, and calls for an end to illegal expulsions and to segregation of Roma children in schools; calls political leaders to refrain from racist and xenophobic speeches and reminds police authorities that registers based on ethnicity are contrary to

fundamental rights; believes that the Commission should follow up words with action by bringing to the ECJ cases of discrimination of Roma in violation of EU directives; calls for the FRA to continue its data collection on the situation of Roma and develop and propose a "dashboard" of Roma inclusion indicators that would make possible tracking progress in that area; calls for the development of the European Framework for National Roma Integration Strategies into a fully-fledged European Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 491

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10d. Condemns all forms of discrimination on grounds of language use; calls on those Member States who have not yet done so to ratify and effectively implement the European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages;

Or. en

Amendment 492

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10d. Notes that the gender pay gap

constitutes unacceptable discrimination contrary to our Treaties (Article 157 TFEU); deplores the fact that in the EU – when both do equal work – women’s income is still, on average, 16% lower than men’s income; urges the Member States to ensure that the principle of equal pay for equal work is observed in all segments of the labour market;

Or. fr

Amendment 493

Pál Csáky, Csaba Sógor, Kinga Gál, Andrea Bocskor, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10e. Urges the European Union and the Member States to intensify their efforts to guarantee that the fundamental rights of all Roma in the EU are respected; urges the Member States to invest more effort in the design and selection of sustainable and ambitious Roma integration projects;

Or. en

Amendment 494

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10e. Points out that too many women are continuing to fall prey to sexual harassment at the workplace and that no segment of the labour market is immune to this phenomenon; calls on the Member States to implement awareness-raising campaigns aimed both at the private

sector and at civil services; also calls on the Member States to combat impunity in this area;

Or. fr

Amendment 495
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10f. Expresses profound concern at continuing genital mutilation practices, which are a serious form of violence against women and girls and constitute an unacceptable violation of their right to protection from physical injury; urges the EU and the Member States to exercise the utmost vigilance regarding such practices within their borders and to put a stop to them as swiftly as possible; calls in particular on the Member States to adopt a firm and dissuasive approach by systematically and effectively prosecuting and punishing the perpetrators of genital mutilation; considers that zero tolerance must be applied;

Or. fr

Amendment 496
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 g (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10g. Welcomes the fact that EU legislation on asylum treats victims of genital mutilation as vulnerable persons

and includes genital mutilation among the criteria to be taken into account when asylum is sought; calls on Member States to train people working with migrants to screen for women and girls likely to be subjected to genital mutilation in their home country;

Or. fr

Amendment 497

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 h (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10h. Urges the Commission and the Member States to ratify the Istanbul Convention to combat violence against women and girls, as a systematic fundamental rights violation, including marital rape, domestic violence, sexual exploitation and harmful traditional practices, such as forced marriage, female genital mutilation (FGM) and honour crimes, while ensuring support and protection for victims; and calls on the Commission to establish 2016 as the year to combat violence against women and girls;

Or. en

Amendment 498

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 i (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10i. Expresses concern at the low female

employment rates compared with the male rates; points out that in 2013, 63% of women were in employment, compared with 75% of men; considers that women's financial independence is one element to tackle in order to combat poverty; calls on the Member States to encourage women to enter the labour market, not least by setting up childcare systems and care arrangements for the elderly;

Or. fr

Amendment 499
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 j (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10j. Calls on Member States to actively combat the impunity with which rape, sexual assault, conjugal violence and harassment are still, in too many cases, committed;

Or. fr

Amendment 500
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 k (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10k. Calls on the Commission to step up monitoring of compliance with the principle of gender equality in European legislation; calls on Member States to undertake a similar analysis of their national legislation;

Or. fr

Amendment 501

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 l (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10l. Recalls that the child's best interests as referred to in Article 24 of the Charter must always be a prime consideration in any policy and measure adopted in relation to children;

Or. fr

Amendment 502

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 m (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10m. Expresses its concern about the increase in the number of cases of international abduction by parents; stresses, in this context, the importance of the role of the European Parliament Mediator for International Parental Child Abduction; calls on Member States to cooperate fully with one another in such cases, particularly in the interests of the child;

Or. fr

Amendment 503

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 n (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10n. Strongly condemns the sexual exploitation of children, particularly the growing phenomenon of child pornography on the Internet; urges the Union and Member States to unite in their efforts to combat these serious infringements of children's rights and to take due account of the recommendations made by Parliament in its Resolution of 11 March 2015 on Child Sexual Abuse Online; reiterates its call for those Member States which have not yet done so to transpose the directive on combating the sexual abuse, sexual exploitation of children and child pornography; calls, furthermore, on the Union and those Member States which have not yet done so to ratify the Council of Europe Convention on the Protection of Children against Sexual Exploitation and Sexual Abuse;

Or. fr

Amendment 504

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 o (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10o. Strongly condemns the violence and ill-treatment inflicted on children within the Union; calls on Member States to make child protection a priority; stresses the role of professionals who concern themselves with children, such as teachers, youth workers and paediatricians, when it comes to detecting signs of mistreatment of children; calls on Member States to ensure that such professionals have their awareness raised,

and receive training, to this end; calls furthermore on Member States to establish hotlines where children can report any act of mistreatment, sexual violence, intimidation or harassment against them;

Or. fr

Amendment 505

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 p (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10p. Recalls that the right to education is provided for in the Charter and that education is essential, not only for a child's welfare and personal development but also for the future of society; considers the education of children from low-income families to be an essential precondition for enabling children to escape from poverty; calls on Member States, therefore, to promote high-quality education for all; recalls, likewise, the importance of national child protection services for the identification and monitoring of abused children, and calls on Member States not to reduce funding of these services;

Or. fr

Amendment 506

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 q (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10q. Expresses its concern that the economic situation may result in a rise in the number of children who are induced to work, in many cases to the detriment of their schooling; recalls that child labour is prohibited, particularly under the Charter, and calls on the Commission and Member States to give greater consideration to this issue, to collect data and to combat this phenomenon;

Or. fr

Amendment 507

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 r (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10r. Recalls the importance of making children aware of their rights, so that they can stand up for their own rights; calls on Member States to encourage such awareness-raising as part of compulsory schooling;

Or. fr

Amendment 508

Louis Michel, Nathalie Griesbeck, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 s (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10s. Welcomes the trend towards defining forced marriage as a criminal offence in the Member States; calls on Member

States to be vigilant and to provide training for and raise the awareness of staff who come into contact with children, such as teachers or youth workers, to equip them to identify children who are at risk of being abducted to their country of origin in order to be forcibly married;

Or. fr

Amendment 509

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld, Filiz Hyusmenova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 t (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10t. Recognises that Sexual and Reproductive Health and Rights (SRHR) are fundamental rights and an essential element of human dignity, gender equality and self-determination; urges the European Commission to include SRHR, as basic human rights, in its next EU Health Strategy to ensure coherence between EU's internal and external fundamental rights policy as called upon by the Parliament on 10 March 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 510

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10 u (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10u. Recognises that the denial of a life-saving abortion amounts to a serious breach of fundamental rights;

Amendment 511
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 v (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10v. Calls on the Member States, in liaison with the Commission, to recognise the right to access safe and modern contraceptives and sexuality education in schools; and urges the Commission to complement national policies to improve public health, while keeping the European Parliament fully informed;

Amendment 512
Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Janusz Wojciechowski, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Stanisław Ożóg

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Condemns discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of those people; invites the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

deleted

Amendment 513
Branislav Škripek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory *against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;*

Amendment

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory;

Or. en

Amendment 514

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence *on EU territory* against lesbian, gay, *transsexual*, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Amendment

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence against lesbian, gay, *transgender*, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia; *calls on the Commission to issue an action plan or strategy against homophobia and for equality on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity by the end of this year, as repeatedly called for by Parliament and as promised by Commissioner Jourova in the process*

of the Commission hearings;

Or. en

Amendment 515

Laura Ferrara, Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, *transsexual*, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of *these persons*; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Amendment

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, *transgender*, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of *LGBTI people*; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia; *calls, in this regard, on the Commission to issue an action plan or strategy for equality on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity, as repeatedly called for by the Parliament and as promised by Commissioner Jourova in the process of the Commission hearings;*

Or. en

Amendment 516

Kati Piri

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws *and policies* that restrict the

Amendment

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws, *policies and referenda* that restrict

fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Or. en

Amendment 517
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Amendment

11. Condemns ***in the strongest terms*** all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Or. en

Amendment 518
Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination ***and violence on EU territory against*** lesbian, gay, ***transsexual, bisexual*** and intersex ***people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons***; calls on the Commission ***and*** Member States ***to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia***;

Amendment

11. ***Strongly*** condemns all forms of discrimination ***on the basis of sexual orientation on and gender identity, and strongly regrets that the fundamental rights of*** lesbian, gay, ***bisexual, transgender*** and intersex ***(LGTBI) people are not yet always fully upheld in the European Union***; calls on the ***European Commission, the Member States and the***

relevant agencies to work jointly on a comprehensive multiannual policy to protect fundamental rights of LGBTI people; Emphasises nevertheless that this comprehensive policy must respect the competences of the European Union, of its agencies, and of its Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 519
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; ***calls on the Commission and*** Member States to adopt laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia;

Amendment

11. Condemns all forms of discrimination and violence on EU territory against lesbian, gay, transsexual, bisexual and intersex people (LGBTI), as fostered by laws and policies that restrict the fundamental rights of these persons; ***recalls the need for*** Member States to adopt ***specific*** laws and policies to combat homophobia and transphobia ***and promote the fundamental rights of LGBTI people; calls once again on the Commission to submit as soon as possible a European LGBTI strategy along similar lines to the Lunacek report on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity;***

Or. fr

Amendment 520
Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Points out that sexual restraint, expressed through marital fidelity, voluntary celibacy or premarital chastity, and an upbringing based on these principles, are an expression of dignity and moral responsibility which is worthy of respect, and that those who live according to these principles have the right to due protection from discrimination and contempt;

Or. pl

Amendment 521

Laura Ferrara, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Péter Niedermüller

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on the Member States, as States Parties to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, to take appropriate measures to protect children from all forms of physical and psychological violence, including cyber bullying, and to empower young people, parents, educators, carers and society as a whole to prevent and combat bullying; urges the Member States to support lifelong training for professionals working with children and to encourage active participation by young people – inter alia using new technologies – in the peaceful resolution of disputes;

Or. el

Amendment 522

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on the Commission to bring forward a proposal for the full mutual recognition of the effects of all civil status documents across the EU, including legal gender recognition, marriages and registered partnerships, in order to reduce discriminatory legal and administrative barriers for citizens who exercise their right to free movement;

Or. en

Amendment 523

Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Marju Lauristin, Elly Schlein, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on the Commission to bring forward a proposal for the full mutual recognition of the effects of all civil status documents across the EU, including legal gender recognition, marriages and registered partnerships, in order to reduce discriminatory legal and administrative barriers for citizens who exercise their right to free movement;

Or. en

Amendment 524

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on Member States to be vigilant and firm and to impose penalties on public office-holders who insult or stigmatise LGBTI people in a public forum;

Or. fr

Amendment 525

Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi, Péter Niedermüller, Miriam Dalli, Elly Schlein, Hugues Bayet, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Considers that LGBTI people's fundamental rights are more likely to be safeguarded if they have access to legal institutions such as cohabitation, registered partnership or marriage; welcomes the fact that 18 Member States currently offer these options, and calls on other Member States to consider doing so;

Or. en

Amendment 526

Laura Ferrara

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11b. Encourages EU Member States to support trade unions and employers' organisations in their efforts to adopt

*diversity and non-discrimination policies
with a focus on LGBTI persons.*

Or. en

Amendment 527
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*11b. Considers that the authorities of the
Member States should facilitate
procedures enabling people who have
changed sex to have their new gender
recognised in official documents;
reiterates its condemnation of any legal
recognition procedure which imposes
sterilisation on transgender people;*

Or. fr

Amendment 528
**Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella
Adinolfi**

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*11c. Deplores that transgender people are
still considered mentally ill in the majority
of Member States and calls on them to
review national mental health catalogues,
while ensuring that medically necessary
treatment remains available for all trans
people;*

Or. en

Amendment 529
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. Believes that equal protection against discrimination on the grounds of sexual orientation across all EU Member states would significantly improve if the EU-wide prohibition of such discrimination extended beyond the field of employment and occupation, as proposed by the European Commission in its Proposal for a Council Directive of 2 July 2008 on implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons irrespective of religion or belief, disability, age or sexual orientation; welcomes the prioritization of this Directive by the European Commission; calls on the Council to adopt it as a matter of urgency;

Or. en

Amendment 530

Laura Ferrara, Péter Niedermüller, Sylvie Guillaume, Miriam Dalli, Elly Schlein, Miltiadis Kyrkos, Christine Revault D'Allonnes Bonnefoy, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Anna Hedh, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. Recalls its resolution of 4 February 2014 on the EU Roadmap against homophobia and discrimination on grounds of sexual orientation and gender identity and calls upon the European Commission to put forward an EU LGBTI Strategy, comparable to the LGBTI Guidelines adopted by the Foreign Affairs Council of 24 June 2013;

Amendment 531
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11c. Reiterates its call on the Commission to submit a proposal for an ambitious regulation to ensure mutual recognition of civil status documents and their legal effects;

Or. fr

Amendment 532
Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11d. Welcomes initiative shown by the Commission to drive depathologization of transgender identities in the review of the World Health Organisation's International Classification of Diseases; calls on the Commission to intensify efforts to prevent gender variance in childhood from becoming a new ICD diagnosis;

Or. en

Amendment 533
Ulrike Lunacek, Daniele Viotti, Sophia in 't Veld, Tanja Fajon, Ian Duncan, Isabella Adinolfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11e. Strongly regrets that genital "normalization" surgery of intersex infants is widespread, despite not being medically necessary; welcomes, in this regard, the Maltese Gender Identity, Gender Expression and Sex Characteristics Act of April 2015, which bans such surgery on intersex infants and reinforces the principle of self-determination for intersex people, and calls on other states to follow the Maltese example;

Or. en

Amendment 534
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11e. Rights of persons with disabilities

Or. en

Amendment 535
Enrico Gasbarra

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and

the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation; ***calls on the Commission, in this regard, to relaunch the legislative initiative on an Accessibility Act, in the form of a cross-cutting instrument that can increase the protection afforded to persons with disabilities and ensure consistency between all EU policies in this respect;***

Or. it

Amendment 536
Barbara Matera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation; ***urges the adoption of an antidiscrimination rule on the basis of what the Article 19 TFEU provides with;***

Or. en

Amendment 537
Ivan Jakovčić

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and

exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission *and* the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

exclusion that the disabled are still facing today; calls on the Commission, the Member States, *and regional and local authorities* to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Or. hr

Amendment 538
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy, *to develop the European Accessibility Act*, and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Or. en

Amendment 539
Timothy Kirkhope

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation; *stresses that the Charter of Fundamental Rights asks that measures be designed to ensure independence*,

social and occupational integration, and participation within the community;

Or. en

Amendment 540

Emil Radev, Elissavet Vozemberg

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to **monitor and apply** the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to **apply and monitor** the relevant European legislation; **urges the Commission to adopt measures that improve the mobility of persons with a disability within the EU such as improving the portability of personal assistance;**

Or. en

Amendment 541

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation; **calls on the European**

*Commission to maximize synergies
between the EU disability strategy and the
provisions of the CEDAW and the UN
Convention on the Rights of the Child;*

Or. en

Amendment 542

**Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu,
Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati**

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to **implement** the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a **mental and/or physical** disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to **promote the integration of persons with disabilities through** the European Disability Strategy **2010-2020, the "Europe 2020" and the European Semester** and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Or. en

Amendment 543

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion **that** persons with **a disability** still **face** today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor **and apply the relevant** European **legislation**;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion **to which** persons with **disabilities are** still **subjected** today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to **fully** implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor **the genuine implementation of international**,

European and national laws, in order to ensure that recognised rights are substantively enjoyed and effectively exercised, also by harmonising and implementing the legislative framework and through cultural and political action;

Or. it

Amendment 544

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; calls on the Commission and the Member States to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Amendment

12. Deplores the discrimination and exclusion that persons with a disability still face today; *recalls that the Union and its Member States are parties to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities*; calls on the Commission and the Member States *to continue to implement this Convention*, to implement the European Disability Strategy and to monitor and apply the relevant European legislation;

Or. fr

Amendment 545

Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

12a. Deplores that many older people face discrimination and violations of their fundamental rights every day, in particular in access to adequate income, employment, healthcare and necessary

goods and services; is concerned by the lack of reference to the application of Article 25 of the Charter in the Accompanying Document to the European Commission's 2013 Report on the Application of the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights; calls on the European Commission to closely monitor age discrimination and to improve institutional dialogue on the rights of older people;

Or. en

Amendment 546

Caterina Chinnici, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Alessia Maria Mosca, Nathalie Griesbeck, Isabella De Monte, Gérard Deprez, Brando Benifei, Nicola Caputo, Silvia Costa, Jana Žitňanská, Julie Ward, Luigi Morgano, Péter Niedermüller

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. reiterates the importance of protecting and promoting equal access to all rights for Roma children;

Or. en

Amendment 547

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Traian Ungureanu, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Urges the Commission to guide Member States in order to make use in the best way of the European structural and investments funds, which must be applied in accordance with the EU's obligations

under the UNCRPD Convention;

Or. en

Amendment 548

Péter Niedermüller, Damian Drăghici, Marju Lauristin, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Monika Flašíková Beňová, Sergio Gutiérrez Prieto, Soraya Post, Daniele Viotti

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the Member States to collect equality data according to current data protection standards, in consultation with minority representatives, in order to measure inequalities, monitor the impact of EU and Member States policies on them and devise better policies to overcome those inequalities; calls the Commission to address a recommendation to the Member States in order to support equality data collection in the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 549

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Expresses concern that legal and administrative barriers continue to prevent persons with disabilities from participating in political life on an equal basis with others, as documented by FRA's human rights indicators on political participation of persons with disabilities;

Amendment 550

Louis Michel, Gérard Deprez, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the Commission to assess the compatibility of European legislation with the requirements of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and to evaluate any future proposal in the light of that Convention by means of its impact assessments;

Or. fr

Amendment 551

Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Condemns the use of forms of physical and pharmacological coercion for mental disabilities and calls on the EU and the Member States to adopt social integration policies;

Or. it

Amendment 552

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Dennis de Jong, Kostas Chrysogonos, Malin Björk, Barbara Spinelli, Marina Albiol Guzmán

Motion for a resolution

Subheading 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Combating racism

Or. fr

Amendment 553
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Recognises that the financial and economic crisis has had a serious negative impact on the realisation of children's rights and well-being; calls on Member States to step up their efforts on tackling child poverty and social exclusion through effective implementation of the European Commission Recommendation 'Investing in children: breaking the cycle of disadvantage' through integrated strategies supporting access to adequate resources, enabling access to affordable quality services and promoting children's participation in decision making that affects them; calls on the Commission to take further measures for monitoring the implementation of the Recommendation; invites the European Commission to propose an ambitious and comprehensive successor to the EU Agenda on the Rights of the Child in 2015;

Or. en

Amendment 554
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Calls on EU Member states to amend national legislation which deprives people of the right to vote based on actual or perceived disability;

Or. en

Amendment 555

Elissavet Vozemberg, Roberta Metsola, Barbara Matera, Pál Csáky, Alessandra Mussolini, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Urges the Commission to support more NGO's, covering various aspects of disability, as well as Member States' Organisations, and to work closely with them, aiming at the proper implementation of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (UNCRPD), launching training programs for the empowerment of these persons, gathering data and carrying out analysis;

Or. en

Amendment 556

Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Recalls that people with disabilities must be able to exercise their

fundamental rights and rights vested in them by virtue of their citizenship of the European Union on the same footing as all other European citizens;

Or. fr

Amendment 557
Ulrike Lunacek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Recalls that freedom of expression, information and the media are fundamental with a view to ensuring democracy and the rule of law; strongly condemns violence, pressure or threats against journalists and the media, including in relation to the disclosure of information about breaches of fundamental rights;

Or. en

Amendment 558
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Calls on the Commission to include an assessment of compatibility with the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD) in its reporting on the implementation of Council Directives 93/109/EC and 94/80/EC which set out the right to vote and stand as a candidate in elections to the European Parliament and municipal elections.

Amendment 559
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Deplores the fact that people with disabilities still encounter obstacles to their access to the market in goods and services within the Union; considers that these obstacles are of a nature to limit their participation in society and constitute a breach of the rights which they derive, in particular, from their European citizenship; calls on the Commission to make rapid progress with the work on accessibility in the European Union so that a legislative act can be adopted without delay;

Or. fr

Amendment 560
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12d. Call on the EU institutions and Member states to closely engage persons with disabilities, including through their representative organisations, in decision making processes in their respective fields of competence, in line with Article 4(3) of the CRPD;

Or. en

Amendment 561
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12d. Regrets the fact that a large number of people with disabilities who have been deprived of their legal capacity are likewise stripped of the right to vote; recalls that the right to vote is among the attributes derived from European citizenship; calls therefore on Member States not to systematically withdraw the right to vote from people with disabilities who have been deprived of their legal capacity but rather to perform case-by-case analyses and to provide assistance to people with disabilities during voting procedures;

Or. fr

Amendment 562
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12e. Call on EU Member states and institutions to ensure that opportunities to participate in consultation processes are clearly and widely publicised using accessible communications, that input can be provided in other formats such as braille or easy-to read, and that public hearings and meetings discussing proposed laws and policies should be made accessible.

Amendment 563
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12e. Deplores the numerous difficulties facing people with disabilities as regards access to housing, education, justice, the labour market, services (particularly health care), public transport, culture and leisure activities; calls on Member States to pursue ambitious policies in this regard in order to improve the integration of people with disabilities into the very heart of society;

Or. fr

Amendment 564
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12f. Call on the Commission to harmonise data collection on disability through EU social surveys in line with the requirements of Article 31 of the CRPD; emphasise that such data collection should use methodologies that are inclusive of all persons with disabilities, including those with more severe impairments and those living in institutions.

Or. en

Amendment 565
Louis Michel, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12f. Recalls that integration of people with disabilities figures in the Charter of Fundamental Rights; calls on Member States to promote the autonomy of people with disabilities and their participation in the community;

Or. fr

Amendment 566
Laura Ferrara

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States; calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 567
Monika Hohlmeier, Elissavet Vozemberg, Rachida Dati

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. ***Expresses its concerns regarding investigations and convictions in connection with hate crimes in the Member States;*** calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia;

Amendment

13. Calls on the EU to make the fight against hate crimes a priority when drawing up European policies against discrimination and in the field of justice; calls for a review of the framework decision on racism and xenophobia; ***Calls on the Commission to further develop policies against radicalisation including hate speeches;***

Or. en